

No. 10-174

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF GLOBAL
AUTOMAKERS, THE ALLIANCE OF
AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS AND THE
NATIONAL AUTOMOBILE DEALERS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RAYMOND B. LUDWISZEWSKI
Counsel of Record
CHARLES H. HAAKE
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
rludwiszewski@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

QUESTIONS ADDRESSED BY *AMICI CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. ADDRESSING GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS REQUIRES A COORDINATED NATIONAL APPROACH THAT IS THE ANTITHESIS OF AD HOC COMMON LAW NUISANCE CLAIMS.	6
II. <i>MASSACHUSETTS V. EPA</i> INSTRUCTS THAT THE CLEAN AIR ACT AUTHORIZES AND PROVIDES FOR A COMPREHENSIVE FEDERAL PROGRAM TO CONTROL GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS THAT DISPLACES FEDERAL COMMON LAW.	13
III. THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE DICTATES THAT THE COORDINATED NATIONAL APPROACH TO ADDRESS GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS MUST COME FROM THE ELECTED BRANCHES OF GOVERNMENT.	24
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	25
<i>California v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , No. C06-05755 MJJ, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007)	passim
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	5, 14, 23, 27
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980)	24
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907)	25
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	4, 25
<i>Illinois v. Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 680 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	13
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	passim
<i>Mattoon v. City of Pittsfield</i> , 980 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901)	25

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the United States, Inc., v. N.Y. Dept. of Env. Conservation,</i> 17 F.3d 521 (2d Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Dept. of Water & Power of Los Angeles,</i> 869 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,</i> 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	26, 27, 28
<i>North Carolina v. TVA,</i> 615 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2010).....	13, 24
<i>Owen Equip. & Erection Co. v. Kroger,</i> 437 U.S. 365 (1978).....	26
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.,</i> 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	24
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer,</i> 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	26
<i>Weiler v. Chatham Forest Prod., Inc.,</i> 392 F.3d 532 (2d Cir. 2004)	15

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(3)	16
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(A)	16
42 U.S.C. § 7470	22
42 U.S.C. § 7475	16
42 U.S.C. § 7479	16
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1)	16, 17

42 U.S.C. § 7547(a)(1)	16
42 U.S.C. § 7571(a)(2)(A)	16
42 U.S.C. § 7602(z)	16
42 U.S.C. § 7661	22
49 U.S.C. § 32902	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. Env'tl. Prot. Agency, Air Res. Bd., <i>Regulations to Control Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Motor Vehicles, Final Statement of Reasons 229 (2005)</i>	9
California's Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Defendant's Motion to Dismiss, <i>California v. General Motors</i> , 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 1, 2007)	19
California's Request for Continuance of Oral Argument at 3, <i>California v. General Motors</i> , No. 07-16908 (9th Cir. Jan. 21, 2009)	21
EPA, Natural Sources and Sinks of Carbon Dioxide http://www.epa.gov/climatechange/emissions/co2_natural.html (last visited Feb. 1, 2011)	7

Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, <i>Climate Change 2001: Synthesis Report; Summary for Policymakers 2</i> (2001), available at http://www.ipcc.ch/pdf/climate-changes-2001/synthesis-spm/synthesis-spm-en.pdf	11
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Jurisdictional Mismatch in Environmental Federalism</i> , 14 N.Y.U. Envtl. L.J. 130 (2005).....	10
Office of the Attorney General, News Release: Attorney General Lockyer Files Lawsuit Against “Big Six” Automakers for Global Warming Damages in California (September 20, 2006), http://ag.ca.gov/newsalerts/print_release.php?id=1338	18
Office of the Press Secretary, President Obama Announces National Fuel Efficiency Policy (May 19, 2009), http://www.whitehouse.gov/the_press_office/President-Obama-Announces-National-Fuel-Efficiency-Policy/	22
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979)	12, 26, 27
RULES	
Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Rule 37.6	1
REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. § 600.113-93(e)	9

40 C.F.R. § 86.144-90	9
Average Fuel Economy Standards for Light Trucks, 71 Fed. Reg. 17,566 (Apr. 6, 2006).....	9, 10, 17
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13, § 1961.1	8, 22
Control of Emissions from New Highway Vehicles and Engines, 68 Fed. Reg. 52,922 (Sept. 8, 2003).....	6, 19
Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act; Final Rule, 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009)	20
Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards; Final Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010)	passim
Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010)	23
Reconsideration of Interpretation of Regulations that Determine Pollutants Covered by Clean Air Act Permitting Programs, 75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (Apr. 2, 2010)	23
